Legislation Text

File #: 14381, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION commending Mary Agnes Onka for 30 years of service in the Jackson County Collection Department and extending sincere congratulations upon celebrating her 70th birthday.

RESOLUTION # 14381, November 18, 2002

INTRODUCED BY Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Mary Agnes Onka has served the Collection Department for the past 30 years and will be celebrating her 70th birthday on November 26, 2002; and,

WHEREAS, Mary was born in Sugar Creek, Missouri, on November 26, 1932, to John B Povala and Agnes Mary Povala, and has one sister, Teresa Joan Kolich, and a host of relatives and friends in Sugar Creek; and,

WHEREAS, in 1972, Mary began her career in the Collection Department as a clerk, and served in various positions within the department, having been promoted to supervisor in 1993; and,

WHEREAS, she officially retired from full-time employment with Collection on May 27, 1999, and currently works part-time in the department with her friends and co-workers; and,

WHEREAS, Mary married John J. Onka, now deceased, on September 29, 1951, and travelled the country with him while he served in the United States Coast Guard, including a tour in one of their favorite places, New Your's Staten Island; and,

WHEREAS, John and Mary settled back in Sugar Creek, Missouri in 1972, in the home that they built before traveling the country, where Mary still lives; and,

WHEREAS, Mary and John had four children, Jacalyn Onka Johnson, John Joseph Onka, III, James Michael Onka, Jane Onka Vaughn, and three grandchildren, Jamie Machelle Onka and Nika Marie Onka of Sugar Creek, and Francine Onka Vaughn of Kansas City; and,

WHEREAS, Mary is Catholic and has been involved in numerous community and church events; and,

WHEREAS, Mary laughs when she recalls that she initially intended to work for 2 years in Collection but has now spent 30 years and counting; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature hereby commends Mary Agnes Onka for 30 years of service in the Jackson County Collection Department and congratulates her upon celebrating her 70th birthday.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Certificate of Passage

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution # 14381 of November 18, 2002 was duly passed on ______November 18______, 2002 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas _____6____ Nays _____0____

Abstaining _____0 ____ Absent _____3____

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature